

**LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS SUPER-  
ANNUATION (AMENDMENT) ACT.**

**Act No. 50, 1951.**

**George VI.  
No. 50, 1951.**

An Act to amend the Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation Act, 1946-1949, in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 17th December, 1951.]

**B**E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

**Short title,  
citation and  
commence-  
ment.**

**1.** (1) This Act may be cited as the "Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation (Amendment) Act, 1951."  
(2)

**Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation  
(Amendment) Act.**

345

(2) The Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation Act, 1946, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may be cited as the Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation Act, 1946-1951. **No. 50, 1951.**

(3) This Act shall commence upon the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-two.

**2.** (1) The Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation Act, 1946-1949, is amended— **Amendment of Act No. 32, 1946.**

(a) (i) by omitting from section nine the words “made to him after the commencement of this Act”; **Sec. 9. (Contributions.)**

(ii) by omitting from the same section the words “seventy-eight pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “one hundred and seventeen pounds”;

(b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection one of section twelve the words “six pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “nine pounds”; **Sec. 12. (Pensions.)**

(ii) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same subsection the words “five pounds” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “seven pounds ten shillings”;

(iii) by omitting from subsections two, three, four and six of the same section the words “four pounds” wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “six pounds”;

(iv) by omitting from subsection seven of the same section the words “this Act” and by inserting in lieu thereof the words “the Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation (Amendment) Act, 1949.”

(2) The amendments made by subparagraphs (i), (ii) and (iii) of paragraph (b) of subsection one of this section shall be deemed to extend to and, from the commencement of this Act, apply in respect of all persons who were immediately before such commencement in receipt

**No. 50, 1951.** receipt of a pension pursuant to the Legislative Assembly Members Superannuation Act, 1946-1949, as well as to all persons becoming eligible for any such pension after such commencement.

---